JUNE 30, 2014

62

Discount Rate:  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.75%.  The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the pension
plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The following presents the net
pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.75%, as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.75%)
or 1 percentage point higher (8.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1%   Increase
to 6.75% 7.75% to 8.75%

Classified Employees’ Retirement $ 58,846,509   $ 35,196,263   $ 14,955,236

Police Pension 59,871,243   35,284,191   14,584,731

Firefighters’ Pension 55,755,182   36,555,854   20,383,391

Custodians’ and Mechanics’ Retirement 13,938,063   6,867,492   869,971

Total $ 188,410,997   $ 113,903,800   $ 50,793,329

CITY OF STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014

63

Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligation (Asset)

Classified Police Firefighters’ Custodians’
Employees’ Pension Pension and Mechanics’
Retirement Trust Trust Retirement

Fund Fund Fund Fund Total

Annual required contribution (ARC)  $ 6,504,000 $ 6,230,000 $ 3,119,000 $ 1,584,000 $ 17,437,000

Interest on net pension obligation  1,000 (65,000) 3,000 (59,598) (120,598)

Adjustment to annual required contribution  (1,000) 90,000 (4,000) 82,112 167,112

Annual pension cost  6,504,000 6,255,000 3,118,000 1,606,514 17,483,514

Contributions made  6,504,000 6,230,000 3,119,000 1,584,000 17,437,000

Change in net pension obligation (asset)  -   25,000   (1,000)   22,514   46,514

Net pension obligation (asset) at beginning of year   8,900 (845,000) 35,000 (769,000) (1,570,100)

Net Pension Obligation (Asset) at End of the Year  $ 8,900 $ (820,000) $ 34,000 $ (746,486) $ (1,523,586)

Net Pension Obligation

The net pension obligation represents a $42,900 pension fund liability due to the Classified Employees’
Retirement Fund and the Firefighters’ Pension Trust Fund.  Financial reporting requirements for net pension
fund obligations fall under the purview of GASB Statement No. 27, “Accounting for Pensions by State and
Local Governmental Employers.”

The annual required contribution for the current year was determined as part of the July 1, 2013 actuarial
valuation using the projected unit credit method.  The actuarial assumptions include a 7.75% investment rate